
2017SESSIONOPERATINGBUDGETAMENDMENTPROPOSAL

OFFEREI)IN:TheHouseFinanceSubcommitteefortheLegislature

TO:HB57/HB59

OFFEREDBY:RepresentativeSeaton

DEPARTMENT:Legislature
APPROPRIATION:BudgetandAuditCommittee
ALLOCATION:LegislativeAudit

DELETE:56,000generalfund,1004,inthefollowinglineitems
53,200PersonalServices
2,800Services

POSITIONS:DELETE:1PPTposition

EXPLANATION:PerformancereviewsconductedunderFIB30werefundedata “winddown”levelinFY17.Thisamendmenteliminatestheremaining fundingandpositionintheFYI8budget.



2017SESSIONOPERATINGBUDGETAMENDMENTPROPOSAL

OFFEREDIN:TheHouseFinanceSubcommitteefortheLegislature

TO:HB57/HB59

OFFEREDBY:RepresentativeSeaton

DEPARTMENT:Legislature
APPROPRIATION:BudgetandAuditCommittee
ALLOCATION:LegislativeFinance

DELETE:72,800generalfund,1004,inPersonalServices

EXPLANATION:Reductionsassociatedwithfurloughswereinadvertentlyallocated
tothelegislativeoperatingbudgetratherthantoI-louseandSenate
Financecommittees.Thisamendmentcorrectsthaterror.

OffsettingamendmentsareincludedintheHFCandSFCbudgets.Senate
Finance’sportionis-$26.0andHouseFinance’sportionis-$46.8.

AnotheramendmentcorrectstheLegislatureOperatingBudgetallocation.



2017SESSIONOPERATINGBUDGETAMENDMENTPROPOSAL

OFFEREDIN:TheHouseFinanceSubcommitteefortheLegislature

TO:HB57/1-lB59

OFFEREDBY:RepresentativeSeaton

DEPARTMENT:Legislature
APPROPRIATION:BudgetandAuditCommittee
ALLOCATION:LegislativeFinance

DELETE:240,000generalfund,1004,allocatedtothe1-louseFinance
Committee,fromthefollowinglineitems:
$120,000PersonalServices
$120,000Services

EXPLANATION:BudgetreductiontobemanagedbytheHouseFinanceCommittee.



2017SESSIONOPERATINGBUDGETAMENDMENTPROPOSAL

OFFEREDIN:1-louseFinanceLegislatureSubcommittee

TO:HB57/HB59

OFFEREI)BY:RepresentativeMillett

DEPARTMENT:Legislature
APPROPRIATION:LegislativeCouncil
ALLOCATION:SalariesandAllowances

I)ELETE:$43,100UGF,fundcode1004—Travel

EXPLANATION:Thisamendmentwouldeliminateregularsessionperdiem
expensesforthe3Juneaulegislatorswhoreceive75%ofthefederalper
diemrateforlivinginJuneauduringthesession.Regularsessionper
diemisbudgetedinthisallocationfora90-daysession.



2017SESSIONOPERATINGBUDGETAMENDMENTPROPOSAL

OFFEREDIN:TheHouseFinanceSubcommitteefortheLegislature

TO:HB57/HB59

OFFEREDBY:RepresentativeSeaton

DEPARTMENT:Legislature
APPROPRIATION:LegislativeCouncil
ALLOCATION:AdministrativeServices

DELETE:80,300generalfund,1004,inPersonalServices

POSITIONS:DELETE1PFT

EXPLANATION:

Delete$24.7fromPrintShopSectionfor1PPT4’FloorCopyOperatorposition.

Delete$55.6for1PFTAdministrativeAssistantpositionintheExecutiveDirector’s
OfficeandchangetoPPT(8months).



2017SESSIONOPERATINGBUDGETAMENDMENTPROPOSAL

OFFEREDIN:TheHouseFinanceSubcommitteefortheLegislature

TO:HB57/11B59

OFFEREDBY:RepresentativeSeaton

DEPARTMENT:Legislature
APPROPRIATION:LegislativeCouncil
ALLOCATION:CouncilandSubcommittees

DELETE:221,200generalfund,1004,inthefollowinglineitems:
195,700PersonalServices

10,000Services
15,500Commodities

POSITIONS:DELETE1PFT

EXPLANATION:

Deletelegislativesecretaryandreducefundingforservicesandcommodities.



2017SESSIONOPERATINGBUDGETAMENDMENTPROPOSAL

OFFEREDIN:TheHouseFinanceSubcommittee

TO:HB57/FTB59

OFFEREDBY:RepresentativeLeDoux

DEPARTMENT:Legislature
APPROPRIATION:LegislativeCouncil
ALLOCATION:CouncilandSubcommittees

DELETE:$17,850,GeneralFund,1004,Services

EXPLANATION:Thisamendmentreducesthefundingtothe1-louseSpecial
CommitteeonArcticPolicy,EconomicDevelopmentandTourism.In
recentyears,fundingtostanding,specialandjointcommitteeshasbeen
greatlyreducedandinmanyinstanceseliminated.Thisamendment
reducesthecommittee’sbudgetfrom$27,850to$10,000respectively.



2017SESSIONOPERATINGBUDGETAMENDMENTPROPOSAL

OFFEREDIN:The1-louseFinanceSubcommitteefortheLegislature

TO:FIB57/RB59

OFFEREDBY:

DEPARTMENT:
APPROPRIATION:
ALLOCATION:

DELETE:

EXPLANATION:

RepresentativeSeaton

Legislature
LegislativeCouncil
LegislatureStateFacilitiesRent

589OOgeneralfund,1004,fromtheServiceslineitem

ReducespaceinWrangellandKetchikanandreduceleasecostsinBarrow.



2017SESSIONOPERATINGBUDGETAMENDMENTPROPOSAL

OFFEREDIN:TheHouseFinanceSubcommitteefirtheLegislature

TO:HB57/HB59

OFFEREDBY:RepresentativeSeaton

DEPARTMENT:Legislature
APPROPRIATION:LegislativeOperatingBudget
ALLOCATION:LegislativeOperatingBudget

ADD:72,800generalfund,1004,inthePersonalServiceslineitem

EXPLANATION:Reductionsassociatedwithfurloughswereinadvertentlyallocated
totheLegislativeOperatingBudgetratherthantotheHouseandSenate
FinanceCommittees.Thisamendment,alongwithanamendmentto
LegislativeFinance,correctsthaten-or.



2017SESSIONOPERATINGBUDGETAMENDMENTPROPOSAL

OFFEREDIN:TheHouseFinanceSubcommitteefortheLegislature

TO:FIB57/RB59

OFFEREDBY:RepresentativeSeaton

DEPARTMENT:Legislature
APPROPRIATION:LegislativeOperatingBudget
ALLOCATION:LegislativeOperatingBudget

DELETE:360,000generalfund,1004,allocatedtotheI-louseOperating
budgetinthefollowinglineitems:
$110,000PersonalServices
$150,000Travel
$50,000Services
$50,000Commodities

EXPLANATION:BudgetreductiontobemanagedbytheSpeakeroftheHouse.



2017SESSIONOPERATINGBUDGETAMENDMENTPROPOSAL

OFFEREDIN:TheHouseFinanceSubcommitteefortheLegislature

TO:HB57/l-1B59

OFFEREDBY:RepresentativeSeaton

DEPARTMENT:Legislature
APPROPRIATION:LegislativeOperatingBudget
ALLOCATION:SessionExpenses

DELETE:2,000generalfund/programreceipts,1005,and
1,500inter-agencyreceipts,1007,fromtheServiceslineitem

EXPLANATION:Reduceexpendituresforbillcopiesandstatutes.



2017SESSIONOPERATINGBUDGETAMENDMENTPROPOSAL

OFFEREI)IN:TheHouseFinanceSubcommittee

TO:HB57/I-1B59

OFFEREDBY:RepresentativeLeDoux

DEPARTMENT:Legislature
APPROPRIATION:LegislatureOperatingBudget
ALLOCATION:SessionExpenses

DELETE:$200,000,GeneralFund,1004,PersonalServices

EXPLANATION:ThisamendmentreducestheFY18personalservicesbudgettoa
moreconservativeamount,reflectinganeedforprudencewiththeState’s
resourcesandaccountabilityoftheLegislaturetomanageitsownbudget
moreprudently.



2017SESSIONOPER4TINGBUDGETAMENDMENTPROPOSAL1
OFFEREDIN:HouseFinanceLegislatureSubcommittee

TO:IIB57/HB59

OFFEREDBY:RepresentativeMillett

DEPARTMENT:Legislature
APPROPRIATION:LegislativeOperatingBudget
ALLOCATION:SessionExpenses

DELETE:$81,600UGF1004PersonalServices
$400UGF1004Services

$55,000UGF1004Commodities
$137,000UGF1004Total

POSITIONS:Delete4PPT

EXPLANATION:Theintentofthisamendmentistoeliminateallfundingandpositions
associatedwiththeLegislativeLounge.Thepositionsbeingeliminatedare
SenateLegislativeChef,SenateLoungeAttendant,HouseLounge
Assistant,andHouseLoungeAttendant.



2017SESSIONSTATUTORYCHANGEPROPOSAL

OFFEREI)IN:TheHouseFinanceSubcommitteefortheLegislature

TO:NB57/H1359

OFFEREDBY:RepresentativeSeaton

RECOMMENDEDSTATUTECHANGE:
RepealCh.19,SLA2013,StateAgencyPerformanceAudits(HB30)

EXPLANATION:
TheperformancereviewswereimplementedpursuanttoCh.19,SLA2013(HB30).
ThereviewswereaddedtothedutiesoftheLegislativeAuditDivision.

ThefundingfortheperformancereviewswasdiscontinuedintheFY17budgetasthe
reviewswerenotprovidingthedataoriginallyexpected.

TheLegislativeAuditDivisionrequestedanincrementof$1,030.9unrestrictedgeneral
fundsalongwiththreefull-timepositionsintheirFY18budget.Thatincrementwillnot
berecommendedbythesubcommitteechairtotheHouseFinanceCommittee.

TheLegislativeAuditorstatedthatabudgetincrementwillbesubmittedforthe
performancereviewfunctionuntilthestatuteisrepealed.



M 2017SESSIONSTATUTORYCHANGEPROPOSAL

OFFEREDIN:TheHouseFinanceSubcommittee

TO:HB57/HB59

OFFEREDBY:RepresentativeLeDoux

RECOMMENDEDSTATUTECHANGE:AsktheHouseJudiciaryCommitteeto
changethefrequencyoftheRevisor’sBillfromevery2yearstoevery5years.

EXPLANATION:PursuanttoAS01.05.036legislativelegalisobligatedtoreview
andrevisethestatutesevery2years.Thiseffortcurrentlyrequiresthetwo
professionalrevisorstoproduce.Theproductisseenevery2yearsasthe
Revisor’sBill.Byextendingthecycleofstatuereviewtoevery5years,a
reductioninrevisorsshouldbepossiblewithoutneglectingtheobligation
toupdatedraftinglanguage.


